the Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2023 (‘ESOP Scheme’), and subject to such other approvals, consents and 

permissions as may be required, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to approve 

the issuance and allotment of 5,04,479 (Five Lakh Four Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy-Nine) equity shares 

of face value ₹1/- each of the Company, upon exercise of stock options granted under the ESOP Scheme. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (which term shall be deemed to include 

any Committee thereof) be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be

[...]

the ESOP Scheme stands proportionately adjusted, without any change in the economic value of the options granted 

to employees. 

Consequently, upon giving effect to the aforesaid corporate actions, the total pool size under the ESOP Scheme now 

stands revised to 62,50,000 (Sixty-Two Lacs and Fifty Thousand only) stock options, each option being convertible 

into one equity share of face value ₹1/- each, fully paid-up, upon exercise, and ranking pari passu with the existing 

equity shares of the Company. 

Further pursuant to Regulation 12(1) of SBEB Regulations, 2021, no company is permitted to make fresh grants that

[...]

The purpose of the Scheme is to attract and retain talented employees, induce them to remain with the Company 

and encourage them to increase their efforts to make the Company’s business more successful. 

2. The total number of options to be offered and granted: 

A total of 45,79,510 (Forty-Five Lakhs, Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Ten) options would be 

available for being offered and granted to eligible employees under ESOP Scheme 2023 of the Company. 

Options lapsed or cancelled due to any reason including the reason of lapse of exercise period or due to resignation 

of the employees/ Directors or otherwise, would be added back to the number of options that are pending to be